1Adjusted balance of R$ 1,756.6 million in sectoral financial liabilities, associated with the exclusion of ICMS from the PIS and COFINS tax calculation base (with R$ 1,343.7 million

in principal and R$ 412.9 million in inflation restatement)

The company has 2.9 GW in installed capacity and physical guarantee of 1.9 aGW.

Installed Capacity in MW – Pro forma

Note: Considers the proportional share of Jari, Cachoeira Caldeirão and São Manoel.

Installed capacity does not use the percentage stakes in the Lajeado and Enerpeixe HPPs according to the consolidation criteria.

The Commercialization Company has been operating as an energy portfolio management tool for the Company since 2017. It works

in concert with the generation companies in energy purchase and sale transactions. The energy allocation strategy considers the

annual seasonal weighting of both of sales agreements and physical guarantee. In the quarter, the seasonal weighting of the physical

guarantee was above sales agreements, in line with the strategy of maintaining higher allocation to the second half of the year

because of the prospect of a drier hydrological scenario, leading to a higher PLD and lower GSF.

Dec-18 Appropriation Amortization Update Others Dec-19
Accumulated

Variation

Energy Acquisition/Cost of Energy Itaipu   911,732   105,648   (645,930)   46,783   -   418,233   (493,499)

Charges   (179,049)   (57,215)   154,426   (10,104)   -   (91,942)   87,107

Ov ercontracting (100% to 105%)   (105,179)   17,649   60,042   (6,237)   -   (33,725)   71,454

PIS/COFINS on sector financial assets   -   (1,343,679)   -   (412,918)   -   (1,756,597)   (1,756,597)

Others   (311,923)   (70,061)   125,658   (19,237)   -   (275,563)   36,360

Total   315,581   (1,347,658)   (305,804)   (401,713)   -   (1,739,594)   (2,055,175)

EDP  Consolidated

Dec-18 Appropriation Amortization Update Others Dec-19
Accumulated

Variation

Energy Acquisition/Cost of Energy Itaipu   513,127   18,902   (361,832)   26,277   -   196,474   (316,653)

Charges   (86,523)   (50,149)   67,388   (5,189)   -   (74,473)   12,050

Ov ercontracting (100% to 105%)   3,973   4,232   (7,386)   51   -   870   (3,103)

PIS/COFINS on sector financial assets   -   (788,673)   -   (229,962)   -   (1,018,635)   (1,018,635)

Others   (228,736)   (28,628)   69,949   (14,818)   -   (202,233)   26,503

Total   201,841   (844,316)   (231,881)   (223,641)   -   (1,097,997)   (1,299,838)

EDP São Paulo

Dec-18 Appropriation Amortization Update Others Dec-19
Accumulated

Variation

Energy Acquisition/Cost of Energy Itaipu   398,605   86,746   (284,098)   20,506   -   221,759   (176,846)

Charges   (92,526)   (7,066)   87,038   (4,915)   -   (17,469)   75,057

Ov ercontracting (100% to 105%)   (109,152)   13,417   67,428   (6,288)   -   (34,595)   74,557

PIS/COFINS on sector financial assets   -   (555,006)   -   (182,956)   -   (737,962)   (737,962)

Others   (83,187)   (41,433)   55,709   (4,419)   -   (73,330)   9,857

Total   113,740   (503,342)   (73,923)   (178,072)   -   (641,597)   (755,337)

EDP Espírito Santo

530

2,871
2,174 110 10

233
12

São Manoel
HPP
2018

2006-2015 Sale of Costa
Rica

Energética,
Santa Fé and

EDP PCH
2018

2005 Sale of
Pantanal

Energética
2016

C. Caldeirão
HPP
2016

Revison
of Jari’s
Installed
Capacity

2018

-147

Revison of
São Manoel’s

Installed
Capacity

2019

2019

-51

+441.7%

22

4Q19 Release

Energy Impact on Generation and Trading – 4Q19 (R$ million)

Energy Impact on Generation and Trading – 2019 (R$ million)

¹ Considers the impacts of MRE, PLD and GSF

Total Tariff of the hydro plants does not consider intragroup exclusions and concerns the average tariff for the quarter and year.